

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

HCP 144/2025

Ghulam Hassan Sheikh

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. Rouf Parray, Advocate

Vs.

**Union Territory of J and K and
Ors**

...Respondent(s).

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

01.04.2026

1. There is no representation on the part of the respondents.
2. The counter affidavit is not placed on the digital file of the case.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that he has received a copy of the counter affidavit.
4. Registry is directed to verify whether the counter affidavit has been filed in the matter and if the same is found to have been filed, the same may be made a part of the digital file of the case also
5. List for final arguments on 16th April, 2026.
6. Meanwhile, detention record shall also be produced on the next date of hearing for perusal of the Court.

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR
01.04.2026
Shahid Manzoor