

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

HCP 144/2025

GHULAM HASSAN SHEIKH.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: None.

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J&K AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

15.04.2026

01. The record reveals that there was no representation on behalf of the respondents and even the counter affidavit has not been filed.

02. On the asking of the Court, Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned Government Advocate has caused appearance on behalf of respondents. He seeks and is granted last and final opportunity of two weeks for filing the counter affidavit, failing which, right to file the same shall stand closed.

03. Subject to filing of counter affidavit, rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks.

04. The respondents shall keep the record of detention available before the Court on the next date of hearing.

05. List again on 5th May, 2026.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge**

SRINAGAR:

15.04.2026

"HAMID"